
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB

Councillors

Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Eva Greenspan

Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Laurie Williams

Substitute Members

Cllr John Marshall 
Cllr Gabriel Rozenberg 

Cllr Alison Cornelius
Cllr Gill Sargeant 

Cllr Reema Patel 
Cllr Arjun Mittra

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Jan.Natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this 
Agenda is £9.57 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

Woodhouse 

6.  Central Reservation  High Road London N12 0AP - 18/3315/ADV 11 - 18

Mill Hill 

7.  Hendon Cemetery and Crematorium Holders Hill Road London 
NW7 1NB - 18/3958/FUL 

19 - 26

Finchley Church End 

8.  Church End Library 24 Hendon Lane London N3 1TR - 
18/3470/FUL 

27 - 34

Childs Hill 

9.  Land at 2 Geron Way, London NW2 6GJ - 17/6714/EIA 35 - 194

Totteridge 

10.  27 Woodside Avenue London N12 8AT - 18/2032/FUL 195 - 210

11.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 



FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

25 July 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Alison Cornelius

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Stephen Sowerby

Councillor Shimon Ryde

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June be agreed as a correct 
record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence had been received from 
1. Councillor Ryde who was substituted for by Councillor Marshall.
2. Councillor Greenspan who was substituted by Councillor Cornelius.
3. Councillor Sowerby who was substituted by Councillor Rozenberg.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

MOTION TO DEFER

At the start of the meeting Councillor Farrier moved a motion, that was seconded by 
Councillor Levine, to defer some items on the agenda until a site visit could be 
organised. 

The votes were recorded as follows 

For – 4 
Against – 7
Abstain – 0

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

The motion was therefore lost. 

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the addendum to the items on the agenda which had been 
circulated.

6.   MOUNT PARADE GARAGES LAND TO THE REAR OF MOUNT PARADE 
BARNET, EN4 9DD - 18/1969/FUL 

Officers introduced the report and addendum.

An oral representation was made for the applicant, by Matthew Freedman.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum. 

Voting was recorded as follows:

For: 10
Against: 1
Abstentions: 0 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to Approve the application subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report and addendum.

7.   PENTAVIA RETAIL PARK, NW7 2ET - 17/8102/FUL 

Officers introduced the report and addendum, noting that the application is subject to call 
in by the Mayor of London. 

A representation in objection of the application was heard from John Gillett, Roger 
Titchborn, Andrew Dismore (GLA rep) and Councillor Val Duschinsky.

An oral representation was made for the applicant, by Ben Ford.

Following discussion Councillor Rozenberg moved a motion that was seconded by 
Councillor Marshall to include the failure to meet Barnet’s 40% affordable housing target 
in the development as an additional reason for refusal. 

Vote were recorded as follows

For – 9
Against – 2 Councillor Cohen and Councillor Shooter voting against.
Abstain – 0

This motion was therefore carried and formed part of the substantive reasons for refusal. 

Councillor Farrier moved a motion that was seconded by Councillor Levine to include the 
poor air quality that would be detrimental to future residents as an additional reason for 
refusal. 

6



3

Vote were recorded as follows

For – 4
Against – 7
Abstain – 0

This motion was therefore lost. 

Councillor Farrier moved a motion that was seconded by Councillor Roberts to include 
the lack of sufficient amenity space for older children as an additional reason for refusal. 

Vote were recorded as follows

For – 5
Against – 5
Abstain – 1

As a consequence of the vote the Chairman used her casting vote to vote against the 
motion. The motion was therefore lost. 

Councillor Levine moved a motion that was seconded by Councillor Farrier to include 
concerns lack of proper drainage and water supply as an additional reason for refusal. 

Vote were recorded as follows

For – 4
Against – 5
Abstain – 2

The motion was therefore lost. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman then moved to vote on the 
recommendation in the cover report, which was to refuse the application for the reasons 
set out in the report, addendum and new additional reasons.

Voting was recorded as follows:

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstentions: 0 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the reason in 
the officer’s report, addendum and an additional reason as set out below. 

The proposed development would fail to provide adequate levels of affordable 
housing, contrary to Policy CS4 of the Barnet Core Strategy (2012), Policy DM10 
of the Barnet Development Management Policies Document (2012) and Policies 
3.11, 3.12 and 3.13 of the London Plan (2016).

8.   PHASE 10 MILLBROOK PARK, NW7 1PX - 18/2891/RMA 

Officers introduced the report and addendum.

7



4

A representation in objection of the application was heard from Mike Roberts and Imran 
Aslam.

An oral representation was made for the applicant, Tim Surgess.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to the conditions as per 
the officer’s report and addendum. 

Voting was recorded as follows:

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstentions: 0 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

9.   THE FORMER PEEL CENTRE, COLINDALE - H/04753/14 

Officers introduced the report and addendum.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the amendments subject to the conditions as per 
the officer’s report and addendum. 

Voting was recorded as follows:

For: 11
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the amendments subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

10.   CAMDEN SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB EDGWAREBURY LANE, HA8 8QP - 
18/1701/S73 

Officers introduced the report and addendum, noting that the application is subject to call 
in by the Mayor of London and the Secretary of State as it is in greenbelt land.

An oral representation was made for the applicant by Steven Gertner.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to the conditions as per 
the officer’s report and addendum. 

Voting was recorded as follows:

For: 9
Against: 2
Abstentions: 0 

8



5

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

11.   SCHOOL HOUSE WHITEFIELD SCHOOL CLAREMONT ROAD LONDON NW2 
1TR - 18/1221/FUL 

Officers introduced the report and addendum.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to the conditions as per 
the officer’s report and addendum. 

Voting was recorded as follows:

For: 11
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

12.   MONTROSE PLAYING FIELDS, HA8 - 18/1644/FUL 

Officers introduced the report and addendum.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to the conditions as per 
the officer’s report and addendum. 

Voting was recorded as follows:

For: 11
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm

9



6

(a) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R

(b) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R

10



Location Central Reservation  High Road London N12 0AP  

Reference: 18/3315/ADV Received: 30th May 2018
Accepted: 7th June 2018

Ward: Woodhouse Expiry 2nd August 2018

Applicant: Mr Martin Stephens

Proposal:
Installation of a single sided 48 sheet digital internally illuminated LED 
advertising display

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

Application Submission (JCDecaux) (dated May 2018)

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 
assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 The period of consent shall be a period of ten years commencing with the date of this 
decision.

Reason: To comply with Regulation 14(7) of Part 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007.

 3 Where an advertisement is required under the Town and Country Planning (Control 
of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007 to be removed, the site shall be left 
in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual amenity and shall be 
carried out to the reasonable satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To comply with Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007.

 4 The maximum luminance of the signs shall not exceed the values recommended in 
the association of Public Lighting Engineer's Technical Report No. 5, Zone 3.

11

AGENDA ITEM 6



Reason: In the interest of highway safety and amenity in accordance with Policies 
DM01 and DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012).

 5 No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to endanger persons using the 
highway, obscure or hinder the ready interpretation of any road traffic sign, or obscure 
or hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or surveillance.

Reason: To comply with Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007.

 6 No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site 
or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission.

Reason: To comply with Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007.

 7 Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, 
shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site, 
to the reasonable satisfaction of the Local 
[...]
 character of this 
part of the East Finchley ward. The proposed alterations are such that, as conditioned, it 
preserves the amenities of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties and the character 
and appearance of the individual site, street scene and wider area.

25



26



Location Church End Library 24 Hendon Lane London N3 1TR  

Reference: 18/3470/FUL Received: 5th June 2018
Accepted: 11th June 2018

Ward: Finchley Church End Expiry 6th August 2018

Applicant: Mr Albert May

Proposal: Conversion of the former Church End Library to D1 (Health Facility) involving 
alterations to front elevation and internal alterations

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in 
this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request 
that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  Location Plan, Site Plan,  D-ELV-001 rev001,  CEL-ID-
001 rev001, Existing ground floor plan, Existing first floor plan

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 a) No development other than demolition works shall take place until details of the 
materials including fenestration and spandrel panels to be used for the external 
surfaces of the building and hard surfaced areas hereby approved have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

27

AGENDA ITEM 8



b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
materials as approved under this condition.

Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area 
and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF 
and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policies 1.1, 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6 of the London Plan 2016.

 4 The premises shall be used for DI (Health Centre only)) and for no other purpose 
(including any other purpose in Class D of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order, 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in 
any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification).

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of 
use within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area.

 5 The use hereby permitted shall not be open to members of the public before 09.00 
or after 17.30 on weekdays and Saturdays and not all on Sundays and Bank and 
Public Holidays.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties.

 6 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out on 
the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 8.00 am or 
after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm pm on other days.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordan
[...]
lking and onward 
transportation of municipal waste, food waste, dry mixed recycling, 
bulky waste, street sweeping and street cleansing wastes. Provision 
of waste reception, storage bays, loading facilities, fencing and 
temporary acoustic fencing, CCTV, office and welfare facilities, 
weighbridges, dust and odour suppression system, exhaust stack, 
drainage, plant room, Parking for staff and visitors, temporary 
retaining wall, works to the highway to create a signalised junction at 
the A5 Edgware Road/ Geron Way junction, and other associated 
infrastructure and ancillary works’.

1. RECOMMENDATION(S)

Recommendation 1:

The application being one of strategic importance to London it must be referred 
to the Mayor of London. Any resolution by the committee will be subject to no 
direction to call in or refuse the application being received from the Mayor of 
London.

Recommendation 2:

Subject to Recommendation 1 and the LPA receiving no direction to call in or 
refuse the application from the Mayor of London, the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control shall APPROVE planning application 17/6714/EIA under 
delegated powers subject to the recommended conditions listed in Appendix A 
of this report.

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions as set out in 
Appendix A to this report and any addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in her absence the Vice-
Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions 
or deletions be first approved by the Committee).

35

AGENDA ITEM 9



2

2. APPLICATION SUMMARY

Brent Cross Cricklewood Regeneration

2.1 The comprehensive redevelopment of the Brent Cross Cricklewood (‘BXC’) area is a 
long-standing objective of the Council and has been embedded in planning policy at
[...]
roved parameters for a building and facility that would receive and 
process waste including the generation of refuse derived fuel. Although the type of 
waste management facility proposed is now different to that envisaged at the outline 
planning stages, the LPA is satisfied that the proposal would continue to satisfy the 
requirements for the wider comprehensive redevelopment of BXC regeneration area 
and delivers the needs of the NLWA as statutory waste disposal authority to manage 
London’s waste. The principle of the proposed development is therefore considered to 
be acceptable.

12.4 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the Council 
to determine any application in accordance with the statutory development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  All relevant policies contained within the 
development plan, as well as other relevant guidance and material considerations, 
have been carefully considered and taken into account by the LPA as set out in this 
report.  The assessment set out in the body of this report above considers the key 
material considerations relating to the principle of the proposed development, local 
character and amenity (including air quality, odour and noise), highways and transport 
impacts, biodiversity and green infrastructure (including trees), flooding and drainage, 
contaminated land, and sustainable design and climate change. In summary, the 
proposed development is considered to be generally acceptable in regard to all of 
these considerations subject to the imposition of various conditions on any planning 
permission granted in order to secure the implementation of appropriate mitigation. 

12.5 It is concluded that the proposed development accords with the relevant development 
plan policies. It is therefore considered that there are material planning considerations 
which justify the grant of planning permission. Accordingly, subject to referral to the 
Mayor of London, APP
[...]
d highway works to the 
A5 Edgware Road/Geron Way junction as illustrated on drawing number BXT-CAP-
0100-C-DR-C-0046 Rev. P05 shall be practically completed to the satisfaction of the 
Highway Authority.

Reason: To ensure that satisfactory access is provided into the site in terms of highway 
safety in accordance with Local Plan Policy CS9 of the Core Strategy DPD (2012) and 
Policy DM17 of Development Management Policies (2012).

17. No development shall commence until details of the arrangements to secure the 
delivery of mitigation measures to the A5/Humber Road junction as identified within 
the ‘Phase 2 (South) (Thameslink Station) Drop-in Transport Report: Waste Transfer 
Station (September 2017)’, ‘Phase 2 (South) (Thameslink Station) Waste Transfer 
Station: Transport Report Addendum (July 2018)’, and ‘Phase 2 (South) (Thameslink 
Station) Waste Transfer Station: Transport Report Supplementary Addendum (August 
2018)’ have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure the delivery of mitigation measures to the highway network as 
identified within the Planning Application in accordance with Policy CS9 of the Core 
Strategy DPD (2012) and Policy 6.3 of the London Plan (2016).

18. Prior to operation of the development detailed plans demonstrating how egress 
movements from the staff and visitor car park will be prevented shall be submitted and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such works shall thereafter be 
implemented as approved and practically completed prior to the occupation of the 
development.

142



7

Reason: To ensure that satisfactory access is provided into the site in terms of highway 
safety in accordance with Local Plan Policy CS9 of the Core Strategy (2012) and Policy 
DM17 of Development Management Policies (2012).

19. Prior to occupation of the development details of the cycle storage facilities including 
enclosure and security shall be submitted to and approved in wri
[...]
 committee report. This includes the accumulative 
impact of the development with committed schemes in the vicinity.

The impact assessments for the proposed development are based on the operational 
hours proposed. A planning condition is recommended to limit the number of HGV 
movements to no more than 2 per hour between 17:00-19:00 Monday to Friday. 

Statutory and public consultation on the planning application has been carried out by 
the LPA in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) Order 2010. The Transport Report Addendum and other 
additional information was consulted on for 30 days in July-August 2018 in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017. The LPA provided a further period of consultation on the Transport 
Report Supplementary Addendum for 14 days in August 2018.

The application includes signalization of the Geron Way/A5 Edgware Road junction. 
See Row 4 in relation to pedestrian safety.

See Row 3 for principle of development. 

192



Is
su

e 
N

o. Summary of Issue/Representations Received Officer Response

- Reduced quality of life for local residents, who will suffer from the 
increased air pollution, dust annoyance and the lack of any benefit to 
the local community from this development.

- Comments on this application should be requested from both 
Camden Council and Brent Council.

- Request that Barnet Council rejects this application. 
- Request less harmful uses are considered for the site

193



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Location 27 Woodside Avenue London N12 8AT   

Reference: 18/2032/FUL Received: 30th March 2018
Accepted: 6th April 2018

Ward: Totteridge Expiry 1st June 2018

Applicant: Mr Abdul Akbari

Proposal:

Change of use from hostel (sui generis) to residential children's home 
(C2 use), including roof extension to create a side dormer and 
alterations to existing fenestrations. Demolition of existing single s
[...]
ses hereby approved shall be used as achildrens care home for a 
maximum of 6 residents and for no other purpose (including any other purpose in 
Class C2 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order, 
1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking 
and re-enacting that Order with or without modification).

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of use 
within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area.

 4 No site works or works on this development including demolition or construction work 
shall commence until a Demolition and Construction Management and Logistics Plan 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall thereafter be implemented in full accordance with the details 
approved under this plan. The Demolition and Construction Management and 
Logistics Plan submitted shall include, but not be limited to, the following information: 

i.              details of the routing of construction vehicles to the site, hours of access, 
access and egress arrangements within the site and security procedures;
ii.             site preparation and construction stages of the development;
iii.            details of provisions for recycling of materials, the provision on site of a 
storage/delivery area for all plant, site huts, site facilities and materials;
iv.           details showing how all vehicles associated with the construction works are 
properly washed and cleaned to prevent the passage to mud and dirt onto the 
adjoining highway;
v.            the methods to be used and the measures to be undertaken to control the 
emission of dust, noise and vibration arising from construction works;
vi.           a suitable and efficient means of suppressing dust, including the adequate 
containment of stored or accumulated material so as to prevent it becoming airborne 
at any time and giving rise to
[...]
cceptable 
in policy terms and has many positive attributes including providing a potentially high class 
facility for a local disadvantaged group, and finding a positive reuse for a currently 
redundant, but potential valuable, local resource building. It is therefore recommended that 
consent is granted subject to conditions. 

   

208



 

209



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Central Reservation  High Road London N12 0AP - 18/3315/ADV
	7 Hendon Cemetery and Crematorium Holders Hill Road London NW7 1NB - 18/3958/FUL
	8 Church End Library 24 Hendon Lane London N3 1TR - 18/3470/FUL
	9 Land at 2 Geron Way, London NW2 6GJ - 17/6714/EIA
	17-6714-EIA - Committee Report - Appendix A - Draft Conditions
	17-6714-EIA - Committee Report - Appendix B - S73 WHF Conditions
	17-6714-EIA - Committee Report - Appendix C - North London Waste Authority Letter
	17-6714-EIA - Committee Report - Appendix D - Summary of Public Representations

	10 27 Woodside Avenue London N12 8AT - 18/2032/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

5 September 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Brian Gordon
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Laurie Williams

Apologies for Absence
None

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Wendy Prentice welcomed all attendees to 
the meeting.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th July 2018 
be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Committee agenda items which had 
been published and tabled at the meeting. 

6.   CENTRAL RESERVATION  HIGH ROAD LONDON N12 0AP - 18/3315/ADV 

Officers introduced the report and addendum. 



2

The Committee received an oral representation from Mr Peter Hale who spoke in 
objection to the application. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 
in the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the 
report and addendum.

Voting was recorded as follows:
For: 7
Against: 4
Abstentions: 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to Approve the application subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report and addendum.

7.   HENDON CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM HOLDERS HILL ROAD LONDON 
NW7 1NB - 18/3958/FUL 

Officers presented the report. The Committee noted the oral presentation of the 
applicant’s agent. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 
in the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the 
report.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For: 11
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to Approve the application subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report.

8.   CHURCH END LIBRARY 24 HENDON LANE LONDON N3 1TR - 18/3470/FUL 

Officers introduced the report. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report.

Voting was recorded as follows:
For: 11
Against: 0
Abstentions: 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to Approve the application subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report.

9.   LAND AT 2 GERON WAY, LONDON NW2 6GJ - 17/6714/EIA 



3

Officers introduced the report and addendum, and highlighted Recommendation 1 of the 
Officers Report advising that the planning application is subject to referral to the Mayor of 
London.

A representation in objection of the application was heard from Mrs Alison Hopkins, Ms 
Gill Close, Councillor Anne Clarke (Childs Hill), Councillor Lia Colacicco and Councillor 
Liz Dixon (neighbouring LB Brent Ward Members). 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report 
and addendum and subject to there being no direction from the Mayor of London to call 
in or refuse the application.

Voting was recorded as follows:

For: 8
Against: 1
Abstentions: 2

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to Approve the application subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report and addendum.

10.   27 WOODSIDE AVENUE LONDON N12 8AT - 18/2032/FUL 

Officers presented the report and addendum.

The Committee received a verbal presentation in objection to the application from Mr 
Stephen Millard. The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee. 

Councillor Farrier moved a motion for an additional condition restricting the use of the 
ancillary intervention centre only during daytime unless otherwise agreed by the Council. 

The additional condition was unanimously approved: 

The use of the intervention centre hereby permitted shall not be open to users 
before 8am or after 8pm daily unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subject to conditions in the report, 
the addendum and the additional condition set out above.

Voting was recorded as follows:
For: 11
Against: 0
Abstentions: 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to Approve the application subject to the 
conditions in the officer’s report and addendum and the additional condition set 
out above



4

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm


